
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

7 March 2018 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 13: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

East Havering 
Residents’Group  

(2) 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 

Osman Dervish 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barbara Matthews 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Clarence Barrett 
Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Lawrence Webb David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 1st November, 

2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 REVIEW OF PLANNING DECISION MAKING PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES 

(Pages 3 - 70) 
 

6 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2018 AND THE MEMBER LEARNING & 
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 71 - 92) 

 

7 REPORT OF THE CROSS PARTY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (Pages 93 

- 130) 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18 (Pages 131 - 134) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

1 November 2017 (7.30  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Roger Ramsey, 
Damian White and Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon, Barbara Matthews and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Meg Davis. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION (MO NUMBER 12)  
 
The report before Members detailed Part 2 Article 11.02 of the Constitution 
which authorises the Monitoring Officer to amend the constitution to correct 
errors or to comply with legal requirements or changes to the Council 
Structure. 
 
The Constitution specifies that the Governance Committee must be notified 
of any such amendment at the first reasonable opportunity. 
 
The changes made to the Constitution under this provision were detailed in 
the report.  The changes related to Part 3, Appendix A of the Constitution to 
replace the Consumer Rights Act, 1985, with the Consumer Rights Act 
2015. 
 
The Governance Committee: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 1 November 2017 

 
 

 

 Noted the changes made to the constitution as detailed in the 
report Notification No: 12. 

 
12 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18  

 
Members considered the report of Jacqui Barr, noting that the Board of 
Tapestry (previously Age Concern) had written to the Council requesting 
that the number of representatives appointed to the Board be reduced from 
two to one. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson was content 
to leave the Board and that Councillor June Alexander was prepared to 
continue in the role. 
 
The Governance Committee therefore agreed that the Council 
Representative for the Tapestry Board be Councillor June Alexander. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
Subject Heading: Review of Planning Decision Making 

Processes and Procedures 
 

SLT Lead: Steve Moore 
 

Report Author and contact details: Mike Kiely (mike.kiely@havering.gov.uk) 
 

Policy context: The proposed changes are designed to 
improve the delivery of the Council’s 
planning policies through decisions made in 
committee on planning applications. 
 

Financial summary: The changes proposed may result in 
additional costs to the Council because of 
the creation of two planning committees. 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering [X] 
Places making Havering [X] 
Opportunities making Havering [X] 
Connections making Havering [X] 
 
 

 
 
This report reviews the make-up and operation of Regulatory Service Committee and 
recommends reforms to improve the way the Council deals with planning 
applications and in particular strategic applications. Part 3 Responsibility for 
Functions, Part 4 Rules of Procedure and Part 5 Codes and Protocols within the 
Constitution are reviewed, alongside other consequential amendments to other parts 
of the Constitution, resulting in the setting up of a Strategic Planning Committee to 
deal with strategic applications and any other strategic matters and a Planning 
Committee to deal with everything else. The new Constitutional material is based on 
best practice, current law and nationally recommended procedures. 
  

SUMMARY 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Governance Committee, 10 January 2018 
 

2 

 
 
That Governance Committee recommend to Full Council: 
 
1. the setting up a new Strategic Planning Committee to deal with strategic 

applications and any other strategic planning matters and a Planning 
Committee to deal with other planning applications and planning matters. 

2. the main changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix A and the 
consequential minor amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix B. 

3. that the following documents be included in the Constitution: 

 the Functions Delegated to Staff, in Appendix C; 

 the Functions Not the Responsibility of the Executive, in Appendix D; 

 the Planning Committee Procedure Rules, in Appendix F; and 

 the Planning Code of Good Practice, in Appendix G. 

4. that these changes be implemented after the May 2018 local elections. 

 
 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 New proposals for the governance of planning matters have been under 
review following a resolution at Full Council in October 2017 that the 
Governance Committee considers the current constitutional arrangements for 
determining planning applications and in particular major applications in 
addition to reviewing the right of members, other than those on the committee, 
to speak at Regulatory Services Committee meetings. 

1.2 The regeneration and growth strategy that Havering has embarked upon is an 
exciting challenge. To achieve the quality of development that is both desired 
and needed, the Council is changing to be a more pro-active, delivery-focused 
planning authority. A myriad of changes will be needed to instil best practice 
throughout the organisation so that it is ready to handle the challenges that lie 
ahead. The involvement of Members in the pre-application stage is promoted 
as best practice1. It will be vital to ensure that strategically important planning 
applications are dealt with properly and that the involvement of Members is 
achieved in an effective and systematic way so that the Council succeeds in 
its ambitions.  

                                            
1 “Connecting Councillors with Strategic Planning Applications” London First and POS 
London 2011 and “10 Commitments for Effective Pre-Application Engagement” LGA and 
BPF 2014 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

REPORT DETAILS 

Page 4



Governance Committee, 10 January 2018 
 

3 

1.3 Key Members have already been briefed on how a new strategic application 
process will operate. This report goes into the detail of the changes that would 
be needed to the Constitution to facilitate these improvements. 

1.4 In this part of the report the changes proposed will be summarised. A detailed 
rationale for the proposed changes is set out in Appendix A. Appendix B 
contains consequential minor changes that need to be made to the 
Constitution as a result of the main changes. The detailed text for key parts of 
the Constitution are set out in the following appendices: 

 Appendix C Functions Delegated to Staff 

 Appendix D Functions Not the Responsibility of the Executive  

 Appendix F Planning Committee Procedure Rules 

 Appendix G Planning Code of Good Practice 

1.5 Appendix E sets out the text in the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of 
London) Order 2008 of Potentially Strategically Important (PSI) applications 
for planning permission. This definition is proposed to be used in the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and is included for information. 

1.6 Appendix H has a flow chart that illustrates the process (as set out in the 
Planning Committee Procedure Rules) for deciding which planning 
applications go to planning committee for determination and which are 
decided with under delegated powers.  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Havering has a higher than normal rate of major applications determined by 
the Council that are refused and subsequently allowed at appeal (nearly 
10%). Over the last two years, nearly 85% of these were decisions by RSC 
against the recommendation of officers. Government uses this indicator as a 
measure of the quality of decision making and because of this poor 
performance Havering was at risk of being designated by DCLG.  

2.2 Government looks at major application appeal performance as a % of all 
major applications determined over a defined two-year period (April 2015 to 
March 2017). If a LPA lose more than 10% of such appeals over the period, 
that is considered poor performance and designation can follow. Being 
designated means that an applicant on a major application can apply direct to 
the Planning Inspectorate to have the application determined and bypass the 
Council. This would result in significant reputational damage, as well as loss 
of jurisdiction and loss of fee income. 

2.3 The risk of designation at the end of 2017 was because the Council had lost 
six appeals out of 65 such decisions and this puts LBH at 9.23% – of those 
six, five of the decisions were overturns at committee. This should mean the 
Council just escapes designation, but at the time of writing this report these 
figures have not yet been confirmed and agreed with DCLG. Nevertheless, 
the Council will be scrutinised by DCLG because it came so close to 
designation. It is therefore important that the Council can demonstrate that it 
has recognised the problem and are actively addressing it so that such a poor 
performance in the quality of decision-making is not likely to re-occur. 

2.4 Whilst the Council was at risk, it was contacted by the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) as part of the Government’s programme to assist LPAs who 

Page 5



Governance Committee, 10 January 2018 
 

4 

are struggling in some way (there are other indicators on speed of 
determination and plan-making performance being used). The support has 
taken the form of a Planning Committee Review by two PAS specialist (a 
former Chief Planner and an experienced Planning Committee Chairman) 
assisted by a PAS Improvement Manager. They observed RSC in operation 
on two occasions and spoke to key members and officers. A report has been 
produced including the following key recommendations: 

 Members should make decisions on borough wide issues rather than ward 
issues 

 Planning committee needs to operate as an enabler and facilitator for 
development, rather than controlling or preventing it 

 All committee members need to be adequately trained and agree to attend 
the entire programme – failure to do so needs to be effectively enforced 

 A chief planner needs to be in place to manage the planning service and 
to act as the key go between with members 

2.5 This report sets out the options for addressing these concerns.  

3 AIMS OF THE REVIEW 

3.1 All planning applications, but strategic planning applications in particular, can 
raise tensions locally and it is vital that they are processed correctly so that 
the potential for challenge is minimised. A carefully drafted Constitution is 
crucial for this.  

3.2 The rate of growth in the South East’s population is not abating and pressure 
on London Boroughs to accommodate growth will remain and probably 
increase. The integration of the pre-application process into the Council’s 
committee process will mean that Planning Committee Councillors can play a 
greater role in the design process and input into a scheme’s development 
before it is submitted as a planning application. As a borough that wants to 
encourage high quality developments that enhances Havering, these changes 
will enable the Council to do that much more effectively. 

3.3 These changes mean that Members, quite rightly, will be spending more of 
their time on this strategic application workload and there will be a need to 
make the space for this by ensuring that only those non-strategic applications 
that need to, actually come to committee. Planning Committee’s valuable time 
will need to be spent on strategic placemaking, rather than on neighbourhood 
dispute mediating. Their focus must shift to the borough as a whole, rather 
than having narrower ward issues as their focus. The committee’s role as 
enablers and facilitators of development will need to be established and 
developed, with less of a focus on controlling or preventing development. 
Members’ active involvement in the pre-application stage will be vital to this
[...]
ber Induction Programme. 
 

The Induction Programme compliments the Member Learning & Development 
Framework aims to promote learning and development opportunities for all 
Members, and which ensures that they are engaged with the learning and 
development process. 
 
Following approval of the induction programme and the learning and development 
framework by the Member Development Group, it was agreed that both matters be 
reported to the Governance Committee for noting. 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1 That the Committee notes the enclosed programme of information and 
training sessions for new and re-elected members following the local 
elections in May 2018. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Member Induction 2018 
 

1.1 Following previous local elections a variety of training and information 
sessions have been held to assist new and re-elected Members in the 
conduct of their duties. 

 
1.2 These sessions have included both mandatory and optional activities and 

have been designed to ensure that Members are equipped with the 
necessary skills and information with which to perform their roles. 

 
1.3 Working with the Member Development Group, a review was undertaken of 

what sessions had been delivered in the past, with feedback received from 
Members on the efficacy of previous and existing programmes. 

 
1.4 For 2018, the Induction Programme will comprise two post-election event 

days, followed by a series of mandatory training and information sessions 
delivered in the weeks thereafter (see Appendix A). The mandatory 
sessions will be particularly relevant for those Members who will be required 
to attend as part of a constitutional requirement concerning their 
appointments to committees such as Regulatory Services, Licensing and 
Pensions.  
 

1.5 New and existing Members will receive additional support in the form of a 
handbook. In 2014 a M
[...]
              []  
 
 
 

 
COVERING REPORT 

 
 
A cross party group was established to review the Council’s overview & scrutiny 
arrangements. That review has now concluded and the attached report sets out the 
group’s findings. Governance Committee is invited to note the findings and provide 
comment. 
 
It will be for the Council, post-May elections, to determine its arrangements for 
overview & scrutiny. A report will therefore be presented to the Governance 
Committee in June 2018 for that purpose. The cross group’s findings will be 
included as part of those discussions. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That Governance Committee notes the findings of the cross party review. 
 

Page 94



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 March 2018 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE CROSS PARTY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
At its meeting in June 2017, Council resolved to establish a cross party working 
group to review the Council’s overview and scrutiny (O&S) arrangements. This 
report presents the findings of that review which proposes a series of 
recommendations which seek to alter the O&S governance regime within the 
Council.  
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That Governance Committee notes the findings of the cross party review. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The concept of Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) originated in the Local 

Government Act 2000.  It was intended as an essential part of the “checks 
and balances” to the introduction of strong executive governance model 
within local government, to provide oversight of an executive able to make 
almost all strategic, policy and service decisions.  Subsequent legislation - 
most recently the current Government’s Localism Act 2011 - has reinforced 
the role of O&S in holding the Executive to account.  O&S also provides 
non-executive councillors with an opportunity to ensure that local people 
receive high quality services and with a robust overview of those services. 

 

1.2 Havering initially adopted an O&S structure whereby individual committees 
took ownership for scrutinising specific areas of responsibility, operating 
their own requisition powers.   

 

1.3 A Member-led review of O&S took place in 2013. The primary focus of the 
review was the O&S governance arrangements. The review identified that 

Page 95



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

various models for O&S had been developed across the country and that a 
“no one size fits all” approach existed.  It identified that the majority of 
councils across London, and many nationally, had adopted a single, over-
arching O&S committee with sub-committees (known by a variety of 
names).  

 
1.4 A single O&S Board was subsequently established in Havering which 

undertook all call-in functions and which acts as a vehicle by which the 
effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where work is undertaken by six 
themed sub-committees. That governance model has been in place since 
October 2014. 

 
 
2. 2017 Cross Party review 
 
2.1 At its meeting in June 2017, Council resolved to establish a cross party 

working group to undertake a further review of the Council’s O&S 
arrangements. It was the intention that the review group would recommend 
changes which would effect from the May 2018 (following the local elections 
of that month). 

 
2.2 The review group consisted of six members, one from each of the political 

groups on Council and was chaired by Councillor Michael White. It met on 
six separate occasions. The report author would like to place on record his 
thanks to the Members for their co-operation and assistance in delivering 
the review. 

 
2.3 The review considered how effective the current operation was in delivering 

the aims of O&S and the value it added to the democratic process. In doing 
so, there was an in-depth look at how O&S had developed in Havering sin
[...]
titude towards O&S; 

 Developing an O&S regime which focusses on delivery and monitoring of 
outcomes; including setting the O&S agenda and methods of delivery 

 Clearly defined roles and responsibilities; 

 Key skills required for O&S and a commitment to ongoing training and 
development for Members; 

 O&S governance structure; 

 Remuneration; 

 Officer support. 
 
 
4 Developing a positive organisational culture towards O&S 
 
4.1 The Review Group considered that the most significant factor in determining 

whether or not O&S is effective is the organisational culture of the council. 
Having a positive culture where it is universally recognised that O&S can 
play a productive part in decision-making process is vital.  

 
4.2 As the CLG report on the effectiveness of local authority overview and 

scrutiny committees identifies. “Scrutiny needs to operate in an environment 
that welcomes constructive challenge and democratic accountability. When 
this does not happen and individuals seek to marginalise scrutiny, there is a 
risk of damaging the council’s reputation, and missing opportunities to use 
scrutiny to improve service outcomes.” 

 
4.3 That headline message manifests itself within a number of key drivers 

which, going forward, should underpin the authority’s approach to Overview 
& Scrutiny: 

Page 97



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
• Overview & Scrutiny is given a high status within the local authority. 
• Ensure that Members take a clear lead in deciding the overview and 

scrutiny programme. 
• Focus on policy considerations, and not let party loyalties overwhelm 

discussions. 
• Be pro-active, and not only be about scrutinising decisions (pre-

decision and horizon-focussed scrutiny) 
• Communicate effectively and openly – with the executive and the 

public. 
 
 
5. The O&S governance structure in Havering 
 
5.1 The structure by which O&S is governed was a topic of considerable debate 

for the review group with many con
[...]
 be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Since the new executive governance arrangements came into force, responsibility for 
making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of the 
Council but the Constitution provides that in the case of non-executive appointments, it 
is for this Committee to make decisions 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. In respect of the Havering College of Further and Higher Education  make 
a nomination to the Search and Governance Committee to appoint a 
Governor. 

2. In respect of the Hornchurch Hosuing Trust, appoint two nominative 
trustees until February 2022. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1.  HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER & HIGHER EDUCATION: 
 

1.1 Governors play a central role in the continuing development of the College 
and in fostering good relations between the College and the local 
Community A full description of the role and person specification is 
attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
1.2  The Council has received a request for a nomination to the Board which 

will be approved by the College’s Search and Governance Committee.The 
appointment is for a four year period.  Thereafter, a Governor can be 
reappointed for another four year term subject to a satisfactory 
performance review. 

 

2. HORNCHURCH HOUSING TRUST: 
 

2.1 The Council appoints a number of nominative trustees to the Trust for four 
year terms of office expiring in sequence over each four year period. 

 
2.2 The terms of office for Councillor Joshua Chapman and Councillor Barbara 

Matthews expired at the end of February 2018.  
 
2.3   Councillor Chapman has indicated the he wishes to be re-appointed to 

serve as a Trustee for another four year ter

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

7 March 2018 (7.30  - 9.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey, 
Damian White, Osman Dervish and Robby Misir 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barbara Matthews 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 
East Havering 
Resident’s Group 

David Durant 
 
 
Gillian Ford 
Darren Wise 

 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Robby Misir attended as substitute for Councillor Philippa 
Crowder and Councillor Gillian Ford attended as substitute for Councillor 
Clarence Barrett. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 1st November, 2017 
were agreed as a correct record subject to the amendment of the 
attendance record which failed to register Councillor Daren Wise as being 
present. The Chairman subsequently signed the minutes. 
 

16 REVIEW OF PLANNING DECISION MAKING PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES  
 
Mike Kiely, Planning and Development Advisor, outlined the report to 
members of the Committee. 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

 
The report detailed the new proposals for the governance of planning 
matters which had been under review following a resolution by Council in 
October 2017.  It was noted that the regeneration and growth strategy in the 
Borough was an exciting challenge and as a result the Council needed a 
more proactive and delivery focused planning authority. 
 
The report provided a detail of changes which would be required to the 
Constitution to facilitate improvements in appendices A to H. 
 
Havering has a higher than average number of major planning applications 
which are determined by the Council and refused to be then subsequently 
allowed at appeal.  This figure had been running close to 10%.  It was noted 
that over the past two years nearly 85% of these decisions had been against 
the recommendation of officers.  The Government uses this as an indicator 
to the quality of decision making and as a result the London Borough of 
Havering was at risk of being designated by DCLG (now known as the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government). 
 
If a Local Planning Authority lose more than 10% of these appeals in a two 
year period this is considered to be bad performance which can result in the 
designation.  Havering came close to this at 9.23%. 
 
Havering was contacted by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) as part of 
the Government’s programme to assist authorities risking designation and 
there followed a Planning Committee Review.  The resulting report made a 
number of key recommendations: 
 

 Members should make decisions on Borough wide issues rather than 
ward issues 

 Planning Committee needs to operate as an enabler and facilitator for 
development, rather than controlling or preventing it 

 All committee members need to be adequately trained and agree to 
attend the entire programme – failure to do so needs to be effectively 
enforced 

 A Chief Planner needs to be in place to manage the planning service 
and to act as the key go between with members 

 
In order to address these concerns the proposals set out in the subject 
report provided options for consideration. 
 
There followed discussions in relation to the proposals and the Committee 
voted on whether to accept them.  It was decided unanimously that the 
proposals would be followed with three voters abstaining and Councillor 
David Durant on record voting against. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Governance Committee decided to recommend to Full Council: 
 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

1. The setting up of a new Strategic Planning Committee to deal with 
strategic applications and any other strategic planning matters and a 
Planning Committee to deal with other planning applications and 
planning matters. 

2. The main changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix A and the 
consequential minor amendments to the Constitution set out in 
Appendix B of the report. 

3. That the following documents be included in the Constitution: 

 the Functions Delegated to Staff, in Appendix C; 

 the Functions Not the Responsibility of the Executive, in Appendix D; 

 the Planning Committee Procedure Rules, in Appendix F; and 

 the Planning Code of Good Practice, in Appendix G. 
 

4. That these changes be implemented after the May 2018 local 
elections. 

 
17 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2018 AND THE MEMBER 

LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Debra Marlow, Principal Democratic Services Officer outlined the report to 
Governance Committee.  This detailed the proposed Member Induction 
Programme for 2018 and the Member Learning & Development Framework.  
 
A number of meetings had taken place with the Member Development 
Group to devise and shape the Induction Programme.  This would ensure 
that plans were in place to deliver a full and comprehensive series of 
Information Sessions to new Members following the local elections 
scheduled for early May. 
 
The Induction Programme will complement the Member Learning and 
Development Framework which aims to promote learning and development 
opportunities for all Members which will put Members in a favourable 
position to develop their own personal plan. 
 
Following the meetings with the Member Development Group, their approval 
was given to the Programme and Framework and so Governance 
Committee were asked to note the Programme of Information and training 
sessions for new and re-elected members to take place during May and 
June after the elections. 
 
The Induction Programme is attached at Appendix A to the report and the 
Member Learning & Development Programme at Appendix B. 
 
It had been agreed that a more coordinated approach was needed to 
ensure new Members had as much information as possible in the first few 
weeks after the election.  Thereafter, the programme would become more 
flexible and tailored to the needs of each individual Member.  It was 
recognised that Councillors needed the freedom to achieve development 
plan objectives according to their own learning preferences. 
 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

The Induction Programme was set out to indicate which sessions were 
essential for all Members and which were essential for new Members.  It 
was noted that some Committees required Members to have attended a 
training session in order to be able to take a seat on the Committee.  These 
were, Regulatory Services (now to be proposed to Council as, Strategic 
Planning Committee and Planning Committee), and Licensing Committee.  
These were constitutional requirements.  It was also noted that the training 
for these Committees was also mandatory for substitute Members. 
 
Following discussion, the Governance Committee: 
 
Noted the programme of information and training sessions for the new and 
re-elected Members, following the local elections in May, 2018. 
 

18 REPORT OF THE CROSS PARTY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services presented the Report of the 
Cross Party Review of Overview & Scrutiny to the Governance Committee. 
 
At the Council meeting in June 2017, Council resolved to establish a cross 
party working group to review the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
arrangements. 
 
The report presented detailed the findings of that review together with 
recommendations seeking to alter the current O&S governance within the 
Council. 
 
The Review Group consisted of six members, one from each political group 
of the London Borough of Havering and was chaired by Councillor Michael 
White.  There were six separate meetings and a number of tasks were 
undertaken to identify a number of key issues which were taken forward for 
more detailed attention.  These were: 
 

 The organisational culture and attitude towards O&S; 

 Developing an O&S regime which focusses on delivery and 
monitoring of outcomes; including setting the O&S agenda and 
methods of delivery 

 Clearly defined roles and responsibilities; 

 Key skills required for O&S and a commitment to ongoing training 
and development for Members; 

 O&S governance structure; 

 Remuneration; 

 Officer support. 
 
The Review Group identified the most significant factor in determining the 
effectiveness of O&S as the organisational culture of the Council.  Having a 
positive attitude which universally recognised that O&S could play a 
productive part in the decision making process, was vital. 
 
The Review Group looked at a number of key drivers required namely: 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

 
• Overview & Scrutiny is given a high status within the local authority. 
• Ensure that Members take a clear lead in deciding the overview and 

scrutiny programme. 
• Focus on policy considerations, and not let party loyalties overwhelm 

discussions. 
• Be pro-active, and not only be about scrutinising decisions (pre-

decision and horizon-focussed scrutiny) 
• Communicate effectively and openly – with the executive and the 

public. 
 
The Group concluded that the number of O&S committees should be 
reduced. This would be offset by an increased role and work load which 
would go to topic groups in either “in-depth” or “rapid” reviews.  It was 
proposed that the O&S Board would be retained. The proposed structure is 
detailed in a flow diagram at page 100 of the Agenda and consists of the 
O&S Board, two overarching Scrutiny Committees one for “Places” and one 
for “People”.  Topic Groups would stem from all three.  The areas of 
responsibility proposed are also set out at page 101. 
 
The Review Group concluded that O&S in Havering required adjustment. 
 
Discussion followed, taking account of the documentation presented in the 
report including a revised guide to Overview & Scrutiny. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Roger Ramsey, expressed concerns as to how this 
would be taken forward to enable the statutory obligations of various 
Scrutiny Committees to be fulfilled. 
 
Governance Committee: 
 
Noted the report of the Review Group and the proposals made therein.   
However, it was decided this would be dealt with following the election of 
the new administration in May, 2018. 
 

19 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18  
 
Debra Marlow, Principal Democratic Services Officer, presented the report 
to the Committee. 
 
The recommendations for appointments were noted. 
 
Decision 
 
The Governance Committee: 
 

1. In respect of the Havering College of Further and Higher Education, 
made the nomination of Councillor Robert Benham to the Search and 
Governance Committee in order to appoint a Governor 

 



Governance Committee, 7 March 2018 

 
 

 

2. In respect of the Hornchurch Hosing Trust, appointed Councillors 
Joshua Chapman and Nic Dodin as nominative Trustees until 
February, 2022. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


